

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

THOMAS L. TAYLOR, III	§	
In his capacity as Court-Appointed	§	
temporary receiver for Breitling	§	
Energy Corporation,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	CIV. ACTION NO. 3:19-cv-01594-D
vs.	§	
	§	
ROTHSTEIN KASS & COMPANY	§	
and BRIAN MATLOCK,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

**RECEIVER’S RESPONSE AND BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ ROTHSTEIN KASS & COMPANY AND BRIAN MATLOCK’S
MOTION TO DISMISS RECEIVER’S ORIGINAL COMPLAINT**

CASTILLO SNYDER, P.C.

By: /s/ Edward C. Snyder

Edward C. Snyder

esnyder@casnlaw.com

Jesse R. Castillo

jcastillo@casnlaw.com

700 N. St. Mary’s, Suite 1560

San Antonio, Texas 78205

(210) 630-4200

(210) 630-4210 (Facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. Standard for Dismissal under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 2

 B. The Receiver’s Negligence Claim is not Barred by Limitations 3

 C. Receiver States a Valid Claim for Professional Negligence..... 9

 D. The Receiver’s Fraudulent Transfer Claim is not Barred by the Statute of Repose 10

 E. The Receiver’s Fraudulent Transfer Claim is otherwise Properly Plead..... 13

 F. The Receiver’s Remaining Claims do not Violate Texas’ Anti-Fracturing Rules 14

 G. The Receiver has Adequately Plead the Aiding and Abetting/Participation Claims..... 16

 H. The Receiver States Valid Participation/Aiding and Abetting Claims 19

 I. The Receiver has Adequately Plead his Claim for Participation in a Fraudulent Scheme 22

III. MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT 22

IV. PRAYER..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Askanase v. Fatjo, 130 F.3d 657, 666 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 9

Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t, 901 F.2d 696, 701 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 23

Basic Capital Mgmt., Inc. v. Dynex Capital, Inc., NO. 3:17-CV-1147-D, 2018 WL 2100041 (N.D. Tex. May 7, 2018)..... 12, 13

Beck v. Law Offices of Edwin J. Terry, 284 S.W. 3d 416, 427 (Tex. App. – Austin 2009)..... 15

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)..... 3

Brandau v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp., 439 Fed. Appx. 317, 322 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 12

Christopher v. DePuy Orthopaedics Inc. (In re DePuy Orthopaedics Inc. Hip Implant Products Liability Litig.), 888 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2018) 21, 22

Corpus Christi Teachers Credit Union v. Hernandez, 814 S.W.2d 195, 202 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1991, no writ) 22

Crisp v. Southwest Bancshares Leasing Co., 586 S.W. 610, 615 (Tex. App. – Amarillo 1979) .. 8, 22

Deutsch v. Hoover, Bax & Slovacek, LLP, 97 S.W. 3d 179, 190 (Tex. App. – Hous. [14th Dis.] 2003)..... 15, 16

Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc., 540 F.3d 333, 339 (5th Cir. 2008) 3

Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64, 79-80 (1938) 21

FDIC v. Ernst & Young, 967 F. 2d 166 (5th Cir. 1992) passim

FDIC v. Henderson, 61 F.3d 421, 425-26 (5th Cir. 1995) 9

FDIC v. Lott, 460 F.2d 82, 88 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 6

FDIC v. Nathan, 804 F. Supp. 888, 893-894 (S.D. Tex. 1992)..... 4, 8

FDIC v. Shrader & York, 991 F.2d 216, 226 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 8

First United Pentecostal Church v. Parker, 514 S.W.3d 214 (Tex. 2017) 19, 20

Flock v. Scripto-Tokai Corp., 319 F.3d 231, 237 (5th Cir.2003) 9

Floyd v. Hefner, 556 F.Supp.2d 617 at n. 35 (S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 15, 17

GE Capital Comm., Inc. v. Wright & Wright, Inc., 2009 WL 5173954, at *10 (N.D. Tex. 2009) 3, 14

Goldstein v. Mortenson, 113 S.W. 3d 769, 773 (Tex. App. – Austin 2003, not pet.) 7

Graham Mortg. Corp. v. Hall, 307 S.W.3d 472, 479 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, no pet.) 19

Great Plains Trust Co., et al v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co., 313 F.3d 305, 329 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 23

Greenstein, Logan & Co. v. Burgess Mktg., Inc., 744 S.W.2d 170, 190-91 (Tex. App. – Waco 1987, writ denied) 6

Griggs v. Hinds Junior College, 563 F.2d 179, 180 (5th Cir. 1977) (per curiam) (addressing Rule 12(b)(6) dismissal) 23

Hitt v. City of Pasadena, 561 F.2d 606, 608 (5th Cir. 1977) (citing *Brown v. Thompson*, 430 F.2d 1214, 1216 (5th Cir. 1970) 23

Ho. v. MacArthur, LLC, 395 S. W. 3d 325, 328-29 (Tex. App-Dallas 2013, no pet.) 14

Hunter Bldgs. & Mfg., L.P. v. MBI Global L.L.C., 436 S.W.3d 9, 15 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2017, pet. denied) 19

In re Arthur Andersen LLP, 121 S.W. 3d 471, 481 (Tex. App. – Hous. [14th Dis.] 2003, orig. proceeding [mand. Denied])..... 22

In re TOCFHBI, Inc., 413 B.R. 523, 534 (N.D. Tex. 2009)..... 15

James J. Flanagan Shipping Corp. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A. Inc., 403 S.W.3d 360, 368 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, no pet.)..... 19

Janvey v. Alguire, 847 F. 3d 231, 241 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 4, 7, 14

Janvey v. Dem. Sen. Campaign Comm., 793 F. Supp. 2d 825, 837 (N.D. Tex. 2011) 12

Janvey v. Democratic Sen. Campaign Comm., Inc., 712 F.3d 185, 190-92 (5th Cir. 2013) . passim

Janvey v. Proskauer Rose, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187809 at *11-14 (N.D. Tex. 2015) 16

Jernigan v. Wainer, 12 Tex. 189, 194 (1854)..... 22

Johnston v. Cook, 93 S.W. 3d 263, 269 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, pet. denied) 11

Jones v. Wells Fargo Bank, 666 F. 3d 955, 965- 967 (5th Cir. 2012) 5, 7

JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Winnick, 406 F. Supp. 2d 247, 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 18

Juhl v. Airington, 936 S.W. 2d. 640 (Tex. 1996)..... 20

King v. Shawver, 30 S.W.2d 930, 932 (Tex. Civ. App. – 1930, no writ) 22

Kinzbach Tool Co. v. Corbett-Wallace Corp., 138 Tex. 565, 160 S.W.2d 509, 514 (1942). 19, 20, 21

Kirschner v. Bennett, 759 F. Supp. 2d 301, 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 18

Krys v. Sugrue (In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154449 at *68-70 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 17

Magaraci v. Espinosa, 2016 Tex. App. LEXIS 2345, at notes 15 and 17 (Tex. App. – Austin 2016, no pet.)..... 7

Martin K. Eby Constr. Co., v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit, 369 F.3d 464, 467 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 2

Meadows v. Hartford Life Ins. Co., 492 F.3d 634, 639 (5th Cir. 2007) 17, 19, 21

Milligan v. Salamone, No. 1:18-CV-327-RP, 2019 WL 1208999 *7 (W.D. Tex. 2019)..... 17, 20

Mishkin v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co., 658 F.Supp. 271, 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) 17

Mosier v. Stonefield Josephson, Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124058 (C.D. Calif. 2011) 10

Nathan v. Whittington, 408 S.W. 3d 870 (Tex. 2013) 11, 12

Nathel v. Siegal, 592 F. Supp. 2d 452, 470 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 17

Nelson v. Vernco Constr., Inc., No. 08-10-00022-CV, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 3938 (Tex. App.— El Paso May 31, 2018, pet. filed) 17, 20

O’Cheskey v. Horton, 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 3837 at *58 (N.D. Tex. 2011) 7

Priester v. Lowndes County, 354 F.3d 414, 418 (5th Cir. 2004) 2

Randolph v. Resolution Trust Corp., 995 F.2d 611, 616 n.3 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 3

Renate Nixdorf GmbH & Co. KG v. TRA Midland Props., LLC, 2019 Tex. App. LEXIS 26 at *22-23 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2019)..... 11

Scholes v. Lehman, 56 F. 3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 4, 5, 6, 8

SEC v. Brady, 2006 WL 1310320, at *3 (N.D. Tex. May 12, 2006)..... 3

SEC v. Faulkner, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182294 at *9-10 (N.D. Tex. 2018)..... 5

SEC v. Res. Dev. Int’l, LLC, 487 F.3d 295, 301 (5th Cir. 2007) 13

SEC v. Reynolds, 2008 WL 3850550, at *3 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2008) 2

SEC v. Sharp Capital, Inc., 1999 WL 242691 at *2 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 1999)..... 3

Skrepnek v. Shearson Lehman Bros. Inc., 889 S.W. 2d 578, 580 (Tex. App. – Hous. [14th Dis. 1994, no writ) 22

Smith v. Arthur Anderson, 175 F Supp. 2d 1180, 1199 (D. Ariz. 2002)..... 6

Smith v. Texas, 2012 WL 5868657 at *12 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 3

SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co. v. Energy Future Holdings Corp., 539 F. Supp. 2d 871, 874-75 (N.D. Tex. 2008)..... 3

Texas Department of Transportation v. Olson, 980 S.W.2d at 890, 893 (Tex. App.— Fort Worth 1998, no pet.)..... 9

Thabault v. Chait, 541 F. 3d 512, 524 (3d Cir. 2008) 10

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Verizon Commc’ns., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106576, 2012 WL 3100778, *15 (N.D. Tex. 2012) 9, 14

United States v. Aubin, 87 F.3d 141, 46-147 (5th Cir. 1996) 8

USPPS, Ltd. v. Avery Dennison Corp., 326 Fed. Appx. 842, 850-51 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Warfield v. Brown, 436 F. 3d 551, 560 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 6

Wight v. Bank America Corp., 219 F 3d 79, 87 (2d Cir. 2000) 6

Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc., 336 F.3d 375, 387 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 23

Wohlstein v. Aliezer, 321 S. W. 3d 765, 777(Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, no pet.) 14

Statutes

FED. R. CIV P. 12(B)(6)..... 2

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code section 24.010(a)..... 13

TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE ANN. § 24.005 16

TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE ANN. §§ 24.001 16

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 8..... 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b) 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)..... 2
